
ALAIUEDA COUNTY
HEALTH EARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

stid 4118

Sdptember30, 1999

Mr. Karniel Lang
Ras-Co Manufacturing Company
413 West Sunset Blvd.
Hayward, CA 94541

RE: 413 West Sunset Blvd., Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Lang:

I am in receipt of 'Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation Reporf' dated August Sft, 1999
regarding the above referenced site, submitt€d by Jeff. J. Farhoomand of Tank Protdct
Engineering. According to this report the soil concentrations for TPHG, BTEX, and MTBE are
all below detection limit of 0.50 ppb, except TPHG at <50 ppb for both MW-l and A\Al wells.

The concsntration of MTBE was revealed at <0.50ppb from 1200ppb indicated pfuvi{usly.
Please explain such drastic reduction regarding this decrease in the concentration of MTBE in
the AW well.

Additionally please test for the presence of all oxvqenated contaminants such as TA\[E, DlpE,
TBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC at least once to ensure absence of the indicated constituehts per
my previous lefter dated July 1,5h, 1999. I believe that Mr. Travis might have indicat€id that the
testing for all the oxygenates has already been accomplished previously. However, I have not
received a copy of the analytical results. Therefor, please submit the analytjcal Esirlts for

Please inform me if you need additional time to complete the required report.

lf you have any questions, please do not hssitate to call me at (S10) 567-6876.

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Jeff J. Farhoomand, Tank Protect Engineering, 2821 Whipple Rd.,
c4.94587-1233
Files

ENVIRONIVIENTAL HEALTH
113'1 Haftor Bay Parkway, Suit€
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
(510) 337-S335 (FAX)

Union City,



AL.AA/EDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Asency Direaor

sTrr) 4118

September2S, 1999

Mr. Karniel Lang
Ras-Co Manufacturing Conpany
413 West  Sunset  B1vd.
HalMard,  CA 94541

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{s10) 567-6700
(510) 337-e335 (FAX)

which must qe
and mailed td

REi Prop€rty at 413 ldbst gurrset BLvd. . Hayrard, CA

Dear Mr.  Lang:

I sent you a letter regarding the landowner notiflcation and
participalion requirements. I explained about the faw and it$
requirements. Additionally I encJ.osed ..Samp]e Letter 2. drd
"Samples Letter 3,,, which had to be properly filfed out by yorjr
and submitted to our office. However, the Saftpl_e Letters wErd
not pxoperly fil led out,

Enclosed please find the sample letters. Fill- them out propefly
and resubmit to this office.

Pl-ease cal l  me at (510)-567-6876, i f  you have any quest ions,

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Mater ia ls  Specia l is t

cc:  Chuck Headl-ee,  RWeCB

Attachments: Sampl"e letter 2 and Sampl-e fetter 3,
f i l1ed out  by the Responsib le par ty
Alameda Countv.



ALAMEDA
HEALTH

COUNTY
CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agenry oirector

s t i d  41L  8

,JuIy 15, 1999

Mr. Karniel Lang
Ras-Co Manufacturing Company
413 West Sunset Bfvi .
Ha).ward, CA 945 41

RE: 413 West gunset B].vct., galrwald, CA

Dear Mr,  Lang:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL gERVICES
1131 Ha6or Bay Parkway, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502-652
(510) 567.6700
(510) 337-9335 {FAX)

I  *  i !  receipt  of  the faxed copy of the latest analyt ical  report
dated Lfune 2o"" L999 regarding the above referenced Eite, suuiaitteo
by Mr. Leh'is Travis of Tank piotect Engineering. per ltr. Trar/is, s
request f am extending the compliance date to August 6s, 1999
regardrng the requirements at the above referenced site. plealse
address the foll-owing in the required report by the ne\d set ddadline:

Submittal 9f tbe r:1)dat€d honit6al,ng reslu!.ts fa€,rr monitorirrEi well
ald. _th. existing agricultural well-indicating the preaent !t ar"
of tl.e site rergardj'ng aI1 eontaminaFrts.

Testing for ttre presence of all oxygenated contaminants sudh as
EAI.{E, DIPE, EEBE, TBA, TPE, M
altsence of the indicated eonstituents.

1 .

2 .

3. Indication of, ground water gradient diaection on a site map !

I  be l ieve that  Mr.
oxygenates has been
received a copy of

t ravis indicated that the test ing for al_L
?ccomplished previously. Hor.rever, I have

the analytj-cal- resul-ts. 
- 

Therefor,

e 1nlorm me
repol t .

This is a fomal request for technical information and hence any delays should
writing.

Please call me at (510) 567-6876, lf you have any questions.

Sincere ly ,

be requested in

Amir K. GhoLami, REHS
Hazardous Mater iaLs Specia l is t

C:  Lewis Trav is ,  Tank Frotect  Engineer ing,
C i t y ,  C A , 9 4 5 8 7 - 1 2 3 3

r'1_Les

2 821 Whipple Rd. .  Union
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HEALTH CARE SERWCES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAilS, rsency oireaor

Mr. Karnief Lang
Ras-Co Manufacturing company
413 West Sunset BIvd.
Hal/ward, CA 9454L

RE3 413 West Sunset Blvd., Haysard., CA

Deax Mr.  Lang:

Per your request and letter dated ,June Zod, L999 by Mr. lewis
of Tank Protbct Engineeringr your consuLtant, I am extending
compJ-iance date to ,Iuly 15th, 1999 regarding the reguirementi
above referenced s i te .  As we d iscussed the fo l lowing must  be
accompl-ished by the new set deadlj_ne:

fnsta].funent of the monitoring' srell aE specified in your no4l plan

Suhnittal of the updated monitoring resuJ'ts from tnonl,torin! well
and tha existing agricultural $ell indicati.ng the present btatus
of tlr€ site Eegarding alt contatninants.

3. Testing for tl.e pre6€t1ce of a].]. oxygenatglgglgglggglg auch as
TAME, trpE, ETBE; rxA, EDB, E?i-Dffileast once to enauie
absence of the indi.cated sonstituenta.

4. Indj.cation of ground rrater gradient dj.rection on a site

Addi t ional ly ,  per  our  d iscussion,  the test ing for  presence
oxygenates need to be performed only once, pl_ease send a
th is  test  resul t  i f  th is  has a l readv been ner formed on the
agr icu l tura l  HeJ. l  present  on the s i ie .

F].eage co,rlplv r,fittr The above item8 bv ilulv 15, 1999.

This is a formal reguest for technical information and hence any delays should
writing.

Do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567-6878, should you have any questions.

be requested in

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-fr1s5 (FAX)

fravis
the



sincerefy,

Hazardous Mate l ia ls  specia l is t

c: Lewis Travisr Tank Protect Engineering,
c i t y ,  cA .94587-1233

f iLes

2 821 whiPple Rd., union

Arnir K, Gholami, REHS



HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, nsency Director

s t i d  4118

May  13 ,  L999

Mr. Karniel  Lang
+ag-Co Manufacturing Company
41-3 West sunset Blv; .
Halrward, CA 945 4 J.

lrbis is a formal rGquest f,or
purauant to gectLon 2?25 (a)
Regulatiotrs.

Notice of VioLation

RE: 413 West Sunset BJ.vd., Hayward, CA

Dear Mr.  Lanq:

ALAMEDA COUNTY

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
'1131 Harbor Bay Paikway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337.S335 (FAX)

250

J. havg attempted to inform you of your legal obligations reEarding
the above referenced s i te  through Severa l -wr i t ten and verbai
correspondences ,  The fet ters dated December 2nd,  1g9g and M rch ZZ,
L999 both informed you of several mandatory lega1 reguiremerlts, vrhich
must .be.compl ied wi th.  However,  to  th is  Oate,  [ .n is  of f ice has not
received- any. correspondence from you regarding the above isgues. as
you recal l  the fo lLowing issues must  be-addre ised:

1. In8tallment of the monitoring well a.s Epecified in your wirk p].an

2. SubmittaJ- of ttre rrpdated monitoring resu]-ts fron tIonitoaflrrg wef,].
ald -th" existing agricultural well iDdicatirrgi the I'r€s€nt it"tr"
of the sit€ regarding aI1 contaminants

3. Te€ting for the paesence of aJ.l orrl,qenat€d contaninants duch a.s
tAltE, DIPE, ETBE, TBA, UOA, mire
absence of tl-e indicated constituenta.

4. Indication of ground water gradj.ent direction on a site mfp,

aoil and
of Tit le

grourdsater lnveatE gation
23 Californl.| Cod€ of
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ALAMEDACOUNry
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, asency Direcror

s r id  4118

March 15, 1999

Mr. Karniel Lanq
T?:-9" Manufactrlring company
4L3 West Sunset BIva-
Halnrard, CA 945 41

RE: 413 flest guns€t Blvd., Eaysa!d, CA

Dear Mr.  Lang:

Ro+ 164
ENVIRONMENTAL fH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL (LOP)'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 945026577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Suit€ 250

youl. worfc p1an

Eonitoring I'eJ.I
present dtattrs

Having reviewed the above referenced case, I sent you a letteri onDecember zz, LeeB. rn !!at lettei i [i"rini ia a",t;"; iii"iilrl"that you have not instar-red in. ^."it"iiii'.werr as specified irn yourwork plan submitted oreviouslv- i 
"iu"-iioi""i.o- t[Ii 

-vii-iui" 
,ro.

:"!Ti.i!:| any. monitoiing repoir since March L2, Lss6. i,aaiCionarry,r requested the follor{ing items to be addrlssed:

. sr:lrrlittal of, the tt)datect monitoring resuJ.ts frotnand tlte €xistincr agrlcultural ,r"ii-irrUilting theof tJrc. stte reglrdinE au contaminantg

. Testi.ng for the DE€senc.E of aII orygienatsslgEilEigE such a.5TAME, DrpE, rmrl ree, EDB; SEffit eaaE once to ensureabsence of the indicated constituentE. 
-

o fndica.tion of glound wate! gradi€nt direction on a site map+

r Instaf'lrnent of ttre monitoring rel1 as specl.f,ied l'n

To th is  date,
you regarding

this office has not received any correspondence fromthe above issues.
ttre

This is a for:tnal
de].ays €hould be

r€queEt for technical
nequcsted in nriting.

inforfiation and trence avry

I f  yoo have any quest ions,
(510 )  - 5  67 -68?  6 : "tPlease do not hesi_tate to call me



Sincere ly ,

Amir K. Gho1ami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Jeff Farhoonand,
2821 whipple Rd.,
I I l - E S

P:rincipal Engineer, Tank protect
Union ci ty,  CA,9458?-1233

Engineering,



ALAMEDACOUNW O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEAHs, ^f":rE#"cJ€#
ENVIRONMENTAL
FNVIFONI/ENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-65r/
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

8o/C,

TH SERVICES
(LOP)
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&'t

stid 4118

December22, 1998

Mr. Kambl Lang
Ras-Co Manufacturing Company
413 West Sunset Blvd.
Hayward, CA 94541

RE: 413 West Sunset Blvd., Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Lang:

This office has assigned me to revielr, ihe above referenced site. After a review of ffie case, lt
has come to my atention that you have not instialled the monitoring well as specified in )awr
woft plan submitted previously. In addition you have not submitted any monitodng report
since March 12, 1996. Please address the followinq:

1. Installment of the monltoring well

2. Submtttal of the updated monitodng nsults from monitoring well and the exffing
agrlcultural well indlcating tlc present status of tfre site regarding all
contaminants

3. Accoding to Cal /EPA'8 guidelines and Chuck Headlee of Regional Water euality
Contrd Board (RWQCB) you need to tesi for the prcsence of all o4ygenated
contaminants sueh as TAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EtlG at least onceto
ensurc absence of the indicated constitrents.

4. Indicate ground water gradient dlrection on a site map.

Please rcepond to the above items within 30 days from the date of this lefier. isa
formal reguest for teofinical information and hence any delays shouH be
writing.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (S10) Se7€976.

SinFerely,
r\.------------

Aftir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Matedals Specialist

C: Jeff Farhoomand, Principal Engineer', Tank Protect Engineering, 2821
City, CA,94587-123{}
files

WhipSe l,Jnlon



ALAMEDA
HEALTH

couNry t
CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro616*
RAFAT SHAHID, DTRECTOR

HEALTHstld 4ll8

February 15, 1996

Krniel, Oscar, and Mildred Lang
Ras-Co Meulbcturing Company, lnc
413 w Sunset Blvd
Hayward CA 94541

DEPARTMENT OF
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda. CA 9,+502-65n
(510) 5€7-67m

D€ar Me6srs. and Ms. Lang:

This office has reviewed Tank Proteot Engine€ring of Northern Califomia, Inc,'s (IPB) wotk plaf, datEd
February 8, 1996. This work plan proposes to install on€ groundwater monitoring well in th€ astryn€d
downgadie,nt location approxinrately lb foet west ofthe former underground sto.rage tank (UST) pit at the

subjeJt site. fhis work plan is acceptsble to this olfice with tbo following mmments/additions:

. There is a domestic well locaM along the nortlrwest side of this site. Pleose supDly thi,i offrce with aty

information that may be available on this well, including tl?e of usc dd oonshustion logs.
crounalwater should be sampled and analyzed from this well using appropriate samplinglprotocols.

. The installation ofone monitoring woll may no, be sufficient to delineate the lateral extent of
groundwater contamination at thii site. Be advised tha if olevand levels of potoleun, {y&ocabons re

irt""t"a io sanples coltected frorn the proposed monitoring well or the on-site domestis well, then you

may bo requirei to firther defure the lateral o<tent of groundwater corlaEindion. As wJo discussed
during our rclephono conversation on Fsruay 5 8nd 15, 1994 in addition to the pro'po{ed nonitoring

well, 
-you 

Eay want to include additional sampte locations during this phase of invcstigFtions to ssist

in conffimiug tbe extent of gromabffater conlffdnstio!. I

. All groundwater samples should be analyz:d for TPH& BIEX(, and Methyl Tertiary Bulyl Ether
(MTBE). (See tho attached merno for MTBE repoding r€quirements')

SubJect: lVorkptan for investigations it 413 West Sunset Blvd.' Eayward

Haardous Materials Specialist
a-.

ATTACHMENT

c: Tank Protect Engineering, 2821 Whipple Rd., Union City CA 94587
Gordon Colemaa-File(AlL)

. please pheck with the Stato Trust Fuod rGgarding their requirements for obtaining three $ids prior to

compleling proposed work.

As we diEcusso4 if you submit documenttion coltirming a eompl*ion date for these inv$tigatip$ to this offico

in vriting by Februwy 26,1996, then it may bo appropride to cmcel tbs PrE hfo'rcem€dt Paael Review

scheduled on February 28, 1996.

pteas€ notiry this office at least 72 hours before field work begins. If you have questions, pleasi call noe at

(510)56?-6755 or Bva Chu at (510)567-6762 between February 20 - 23' 1996'

Sincereln

6h,,#H"./-
erhv t$""n



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVI

o
CES

srld 4118

Jaauary 18, 1996

Karniel Lang and Oscar Lang
Ras'Co Manufacturing
413 W Sunset Blvd
Haywand Ca 94541

Subject:

Alameda County

( 510 ) 567-6?00

Ro+ t6+
PERKINS, orBEcroH

RAFATA. D.DEPUry DIRE0ToH

ax: (510)337-9335

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Heal-th Dept.
Environmental Division
1131 Harbor Bay Park|ay, Room 250

cA 94502-6577

FINAL NOTTCE OF VIOLATION

Required investigations at Ras-Co Manufacturing, 413 W
Flayward, CA 94541

Dear Messrs. Lang:

On December 6, 1994 and August 23 and October 17, 1995, the Alameda Co+lty Depaxhmnt
of Environmental Health sent you a letter requiring that you submit a Prelimiqhry Site
Assessment work plan to determine the vertical and lateral extent of soil and gfound water
contamination from past releases from the former underground storage tanks (pSTs) at the
zubject site. Please see attached a copy of that letter. On March 31 and June 12, 1995, this
ofFrce witnessed over excavation of soil and confirmatory sampling in the forurler UST
excavation. To this date, however, we have not received any reports documeilting this work
9g a Preliminary Site Assessment work plan that proposes to investigate the ve$ical and
lateral extent of soil and ground water mntarnination at the subject site. Ther4fore, this letter
constitutes a Notice that you are in violation of specific laws to investigate m{ remediate this
site.

Failure to fumish technical reports regarding documented or potential ground {ater
contamiqation violates Section 13267 (b) of the California Water Code. ThE Regional
Water Quality Contol Board (RWQCB) rcan impose civil penalties of up to $1'000 per day
for each day in which this violation occurs.

You are required to sub'mit a Preliminary Site Assessment work plan aod a
documentiag the over excavation work that has been completed and the fate all excavated

996. Failure tosoil from this site within 10 days of the date of this letter, or by Janury 29,
respond will result in refenal of this case to ttrc RWQCB or Alameda County
Attomey's Office to consider for enforcement action. Modifications of
extensions of stated deadlines must be confirmed in writing by either this or RIMQCB.

A Cleanup Fund administered by the State of Califomia Water Resources Board is
available for the cleenup of pmperties that have been impacted by lealy UST The Cleanup

caused byFund pays fot conective action to clean up soil and groundwater
leaky USTs after a deductible has been paid by the applicant. Agairl ifyou not already
done so, I enoourage you to apply for financial assistance with the State UST eanup Fund.,



Lang
Re: 413 W Sunset Blvd
January 18, 1996
Page 2 of 2

Please contact me at (510)567-5655 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Q"-frH*A
Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Gil Jensen" Alameda Cormty Disbict Attomey's Offtce
Acting Chief of Environmental Protection - Files(ALL)



EDA COUNTY
rH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Fot64
- BAFAT A. SHATIID.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT HEALTH
State Water Resources Board

Division of Clean Programs
UST Local Pro$am

Parkway
STID 4U8 ' l131 Harbor

Alameda, CA

October 17, 1995

Kandel and Oscar Lang
Ras-Co Manufacturing
413 W Sunset Blvd
Hayward CA 94541

Subjeot Reguired investigations at 413 W Sunset Blvd I{aywad CA

Dear Messrs. Lang:

Per your requesq please find attached the letter sent to you from this office dated
December 6, 1994. This letter {equests the zubmittal of a work plan for a Preliminry $ite
Assessment to investigiate the extent of peholerrm hydrocarbon contamination to soil an{
groundwater at the subject site. As we discussed during orr telephone conversation m
October 16, 1995, you may want to review this letter and discuss the requiremants with yow
consultant. As I indicated yesterday, a report of lnvestigations conducted thus far r{ould
be submitted along with the work plsn for a Pretiminary Site Acses$nent no lrter lthan
November 27,1995,

Please do not hesitate to call me at (510)567-6755
information.

Sincerely,

/) -Lr' /(,.fyzt q5(4-ta<,4,_.,
IU

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

Acting Chief of Environnental Protection - File(ALL)



ALAMEDACOUNTY I
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dlrector

DEPARTMENT OF

Rota+
SHAI{ID, DIRECTOH

ENTAL HEALTH
Conlrol Board

Clean Water Programs
Oversight Pmgram

1 Harbor Bay Parkway
cA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

strd 4118

August 23, 1995

Kamiel Lang and Oscar Lang
Ras-Co lvlanufactwing
413 W Sunset Blvd
Hayward Ca 94541

State Water
Dlvision

UST
I

Subject:

NOTICE OF VTOLATION

\equired investigations at Ra+Co tvlanufacturing' 413 W Sunset Blv4 Haward,
cA 9454r

for each day in which this violation occurs.

Deer Mr, Lang:

on December 6, 1994, the Alarneda county Department of Environmelrtal lIealtb" scnt you a
letter requiring that you submit a Preliminaly Site Assesffient work plan to detbrmine the
vertical and tateral entent of soil and ground water contarnination from past rel$ases from the
fonner undergrormd storage tanks (JSTs) at the subject site. Please see *mchfl a copy.of .
that leter. 911 t"trr"n 31 and Junc 12, 1995, this office witnessed over excanation of soil aod
confinnatory mmpling in the forrrer usT excavation. To this date, hov,ever, Jne have not
receined any reports documenting this work 9X a Preliminary Site Assessment {ork plan th*
proposes to investigate the vertical and laterat ertunt of soil and ground water 4onlsmina
at tlre subject site. Therefore, this lEtter constitutes a Notice that you are in villafiou of
specific laws to investigah and remediate this site.

You are required to submit a Preliminary Site Assessment work plan and a rep
documenting the fate of all excavated soil from this site within 30 daye of the of lhis

of
eitler tfiis

Board is

leter, Failure to respond will result in referral of this case to ihe RWQCB or
County Disrict Attomey's Office to consider for enforcement action' Modif
required tasks or e:rtensions of stated deadlines must be confirmed in writing
agency or RWQCB.

A Cleanup Fund administeNed by the State of California \fater Resources
available for the oleanup of properties that have been impatted by teaky USTs. The Clemup

caused byFund pays for corrective action to clean up soil and groutrdwater
leaky USTs after a deductible has been paid by the applicant. Agatn, if you not already
done so, I encourage you to apply for financial assistance with the State UST
Please find enclosed information and telephone numbers for lhe Cleanup Fund'

Fund,



Lang
Re: 413 W Sunset Blvd
August 23, 1995
Page 2 of 2

Please contact me at (510)567-5655, if you have any questions or commer s.

Sincerely,

Amy Leech
llazardous Materials Specialist

AT'TACEMENT

Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Gil Jenseru Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Acting Chief of Environrnental Protection - Files(ALL)



ALAMEDACOUNTY 
O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

R0164
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

srrd #4118

December 22, L994

Oscar Lang
Ras-Co Manufactur lng
413 W Sunset BIvd
Hayward CA 9454L

Subjeet: Tank Closure Report aod Workplan for
413 W Sunset Blvd, Hayward, CA 94541

Dear Mr . IJang :

DEPARTIVENT OF ENVIFIONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

Af"ameda Cou[ty Envi-ronmental uealth
Envlro[rtrental ProtectioB Division
1131 Earbor Bay Parksay ' tu. 250
A-l'ameda, CA 94502-657 7 CC:430-451O

investigations at

This off ice hae reviewed Tank Protect Engineering's ?ank CLoEure
Report and Workplan dated December 15, 1994.

The Tank closure Report and Workplan are acceptable. Please be
aware, however, t.he workplan submit.Eed addresses only soil and no!
groundwater investigations. InformaEion obtained from lhe soi l
investigation will aseist in determining groundwater j-nvestigative
actsLon.

I f  you  have gues t ions  p lease ca l l  me a t  (510)557-5755.  A lso ,
please noti fy this off ice at least 48 hours before work begins.

S incerely,

Tank Protect.  Engineering
of Norther Cal i fornia.  Inc.
2821 Whipple Rd
Union City CA 945 8?

Ed Howell : File (AL,I-, )

LOUI_A ' r ' ravrB rLr



ALAiJIEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEAFS. Agency Director

Bate+
DIRECTOFRAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST.

DEPAFTN,4ENT OF

s t ld  41"18

December 6,  ] -994

oscar lJang
Ras-Co Manufactur ing
413 W Sunset Blvd
Hayward Ca 9454L

Subjecf:  Required invest igat. ions
Cal i fornia

AL HEALTH
State Waier Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 9462i

(510)  271_4530

at 4L3 W Sunset B1vd, Haylvard,

Dear Mr.  Lang:

This office has received and revier,red Trace Analysis lJaboratory,
Inc . ' s  so i l  samp le  resu l t s ,  da ted  November  18 ,  1994 .

On November 1.0, 1994, two underground storage tanks (UST) were
removed from the subject s i te;  one 250 ga11on UST and one 5OO
ga11on UST, I - . ,ab analysis resul ts for soi l  samples col lected from
the UST pic ident i f ied contaminant.  ]eve1s as.high as 5,000 parts
per mi l l ion (ppm) Total  Petrol-eum Hydrocarbons as gasol ine (TpI{g).
8 ,900  pa r tg  pe r  b i l l i on  (ppb )  benzene ,  330 ,000  ppb  to l -uene ,  95 ,000
ppb ethylbenzene, and 620,000 ppb xylenes,

Guidel ines establ ished by the Cal i fornia Regional Water eual i ty
Control Board (RWQCB) require that eoil and ground wat.er
investigations be conducted when there ie evidence to indicate t.hat
a release from an UST will impact or may have impacted the ground
$raEer .

You are required to conduct a Preliminary Site AEseEament (pSA) to
determine the lateraL and vert ical  extent and sever i ty of  bolh soi l
and ground waler cont.amination resufting from the release at t.he
si te.  The j -nformat. ion gathered by tTre pSA wi l l  be used to
determine an appropr iate course of act ion to remediate the si t ,e,  i f
deemed necessary, The PSA must be conducted in accordance wich t.he
RWQCB's SEaff  Recommendat ions for the Ini t ia l  Evaluat ion and
Invest iqat ion of  Underqround Tanks, and be consistent t r i th
requirements set forth in Art ic le L1 of  Ti t le 23, Cal i fornla Code
of Regulal ions. The major elements of  such an invest igat. ion are
summarized in the at.t.ached Appendi:< A. The major elements of the
guidel ines include. but are not Limited to,  the fol lowing:
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At l"east one permanent g:round. water monitoring well must
be insta] Ied within ro feet of  the obs6rved soi l -
contaminat. ion, or ienLed in the conf i rmed downgradient
direct ion relat ive to groundwater fLow. fn the absence
of n-eighboring monitor ing we11s focated wit .h in 100 feet.
of  the s_- i te,  or any othef data ident i fy ing the conf i rmed
oowngradr-ent.  d irect ion, a minimum of three we1ls wl l l -  be
required to ver i fy gradient direct ion. Durinq the
instal- lat ion of  these wel1s, soi l  samples are 

- to 
be

co l - l - ec ted  a t  f i ve - foo t  -den l -h  i  n fe r .
sisnificanr changes iJ'ith1tt""t"?. 

r'nterval-s and anv

Subsequent to the instal lat ion of  the monitor ing we]fs.
these wel ls must be aurveyed to an establ iEhed beichrnark,
( i . e . .  Mean  Sea  Leve f )  w i th  an  accu racy  o f  0 .01_  foo t .
Ground ! ' rater samples are to be col lect ;d and analvzed
quarterl-y, and water l"evef measurements are to be
col1€cUed monthly for the firat three month6. and then
quarter ly t .hereafter.  I f  the in i t ia l -  ground water
elevat. ion contours indicate that ground waL.er f low
direct ions vary -great ly then you wi ' l l -  be required io
cont inue monthfy water l_eve1 measurements unt i l  the
ground wat.er g,radient. behavior j_s known. Both Eoil and
ground water eampleE must, be anal.yzed for Tptlg and BTEX.

This Department wi l r -  oversee the assessment and remediat. ion of  your
si te.  Our oversight wi l_ l  include the review of and .o**"" i  on workproposals and technicaf guidance on appropr iate invest igacrve
approaches and monitor ing schedules. the l -ssu. 'nce of  ; ; l r  a i i r r i . rgpermits,  however.  wi l r  be through the Ar-ameda county rrood- 'control
and water conservat ion Distr ict l  zone 7, in pleasanton. i r tu 'nwoce
may choose to Eake over as lead agency i f  i t  : .s aeiermineO,
fol lowing_ the complet ion of  the in i t ia:1 asaessment,  that C.here has
been a substant ial  impact to ground water.

. In or.der,  to properly conduct a s i t .e invest igat ion, you are required
Eo obtain professional services of  a ieputabl6 environmental_
consul-tant. Ar1 reportE and propoeals must b-e submit,ted under geaL
of a Cal i  fornia-Registered Giologiet ,  -Cert i f ied fngineer ing
Geologist ,  or -RegLstered CLviL Englneer.

The PsA proposal ie due within Eo days of  the date of  th iE let ler.
Once the proposal is approved, f ie ld work should
commence within GO days. A report  must be submit ted within 45 days
af ter the compLet ion of  th is p-hase of work at  the si te,  S.,_rU..q,r . . r t
reports are to be submit ted quarter l -y unt i l  th is s i te qual i f ie i  forf i na l -RWQCB "s ign -o f f " .  Such  qua r t . ; r 1y  repo r t . s  a re  due  the  t i r s t
aay or rhe second month of  each subsequent quarter.
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The referenced ini t iaL arrd quarter ly reports must descr ibe
stat .us of  t .he invest igat ion and must inCl_ude, among ot.hers,
fol lowing elements:

the
the

Detai ls and results of al- l  work perforrned during the
designated period of t ime: records bt f iefa observal ions
and data,.boring and well  construction Logs, wat.er level
data, chain-of - custody forms, laboratory iesul_ts for al l
samples coflected and analyzed, tabu-lat. ions of free
product thicknesses and dissolved fract ions, etc.

Status of ground water contamination characteri  zat ion,

fnterpretat ions of  resul_ts:  water fevel
showing gradients,  f ree and dissolved
def iTi t ion maps for each targ.et  componenL,
ea l . f r  1  r11r  Q a l -  d

Recommendations or plans for additional investiqalive
work or remediat ion

Pl-ease be advieed that th is is a formal request for a work plan
pursuant to SactLon 2722 (c) (d) of  Ti t le ZJ Cat i fornia Cod.E of
Regulat ions. Any extensions of  the stat .ed deadl ines, or
modif icat ions of  the required tasks, must be conf i rmed in wri  r . i  nrr
by ei ther this agency or RWQCB.

Addit ional ly,  you are requi-red to submit  documentat. ion for the fate
of excavated soi l -  as a resul t  of  excavat ing the USTB. This
docu.srentation mus! be su.bmitted within 15 daye 

-ot 
ttte dat.e of this

l e t t e r .

I !  yo" have any queet ions or comments,  please contact me at (510)

S ince re l y ,

h
zardous Mater ials Special ist

contour mapg
product plume
geologic crose

ATTACHMENT
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cc: Edgar Howel l
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ALAMEDA
HEALTH

COUNTY

CARE
UNTY O
\RE SERVICES

AGENCY
K[:AFS, Agency DirectorDAVID J,

Ror64
RAFAT A. SHAHIO, Ass'stant Agency Direcior

Decenber 2, 1993

Mr Karniel Lang
Ras-Co Mfg Co
413 W Sunset BIvd
Ha)rl/'ard CA 94541

DEPANTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Frn. 200
Oaklancl, CA 94621
(510)  271-4320

Re: FIVE-YEAR PERMIT T'OR OPERJAT]ON OF ONE T'NDERGROUND STORAGE
TANKS (UST'S) AT 413 W STJNSET BLVD HAYWARD CA

Dear I{r Lang:

According to our records your facili.ty referenced above has not
received a five-year permit to operate UsTts. In order to obtain
a pernit you must complete the foLlowing item6 nrarked belolt and
return then vrithin 30 DAY8. The necessary forrns are enclosed. You
may complete a consrolj.dated underground tank nanagement plan to
provide nonltorl-ng plan, pl.ot pfan and spill response plan
infornation. If additional information or forns are reguired,
please subnit it to this office witlr the conpleted questionnaire
and application forns:
v
i:- l-. An accurate and conplete plot plan.
(- 2. A writ ten spi l t  response pfan. (enclosed)
!- 3. A writ ten tank nonitoring pl"an. (enclosed)

4. Results of precision tank test(s) ( ini t ial  and annual).
5. Results of precision pipeLine feak detector tests ( ini t ial

and annual) .
6. cornplete usT PERMTT FoRl{ A-one per facility. (enclosed)
7. ConpLete USf PERMIT FORM B-one per tank. (enclosed)
8. conplete UST PERMTT FoRM c-one per tank if information is

x avai labLe. (enclosed)
:- 9. Letter stating how the tank is to be naintained during one

year closure.

Be advised that Tltle 23 of the california code of Regulation
prohibits the operation of ANY UST without a perrnit. Please feel
free to contAct ne at (51.0) 27r-432|i  i f  any guestions arise in
completing l6e rnandatory flve-year pennit process.

Sincerely,
///

/\4rt't+
Kevin
Hazardo erials Special ist

c: Edgar Howell ,  Chief, Hazardous Materials Dlvislon (f i l - f i les)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVI

AGENCY
OAVIO J. KEARS, Agency Difector

Bo t64

June 4 ,  1990

Karniel Lang
Ras-Co Manufacturing
413 W. Sunset B1vd.
Ilalntard CA 9454I

DEPARTMENT OF ENVTRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Malerials Program
80 Swan way, Flm. 2oo
Oakland, CA 94621
(41s)

ItoTrcE oF vlotlrrolt

Dear Mr. Lang::

On January 31, 1990, Pamela Evans of the Alaneda County Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous tfateriaLs Division, inspected your
prenises, During this inspection, lls. Evans noted the following
violations of the California Health and Safety Code and California
Code of Regulat ions, Ti t le 23:

l - .  Sect ions 2640 (a) and 2644 (a),  CCR - No guaging or precis ion
testinq of the 50O qallon underground fuel tank is beingr carried
out. underground tanks storing hazardous materials nust be rnonitored
in order to detect unauthorized releases.

2. Sect ion 25298, (H&SC) -  A 250 gaLlon fuel  tank on the property
has not been in use for the past year. Unused underground storage
tanks must be removed or nonitored.

3 ,  Sec t i ons  25504  (a )  and  25509  (a )  (1 ) ,  (H&SC)  -  The  Hazardous
Uaterials Business Plan inventory on file for Ras-co Manufacturing
does not include the fuel stored in the underground tanks. Business
plan inventories nust include a listing for every hazardous rnaterial
handled. You must provide an amended inventory to this office.

You must subnit a written plan of correction to this office by June
L5, L990. The pLan nust speci fy the act ions to be taken to address
each of the above vioLations and their expected dates of cornpletion,
You may contact Hazard.ous MateriaLs Specialist PameLa Evans with any
quest ions at  27L-432O.

S incerely,

fu*6/L-tF
Edgar B. HowelL, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

EBH: PJE

c: Gi1 Jensen, Alameda County District Attorneyt s Office
Lester Feldnan, Regional Water Qual-ity Control Board
Howard. Hatayama, Departrnent of Health Services


